
 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 
 

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his   ) CIVIL NO.  SX-12-CV-370 
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,  ) 
       )         ACTION FOR DAMAGES,  

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,  ) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
) AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 

vs.      )  
       )   
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,) 
       ) 
 Defendants/Counterclaimants,  )  
       ) 
 vs.      )  
       ) 
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,  ) 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and ) 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,   ) 
       ) 
 Additional Counterclaim Defendants.  ) 
_________________________________________  ) 
        

EMERGENCY MOTION TO COMPEL OPENING OF OPERATING CHECKING 
ACCOUNT AND/OR APPOINT RECEIVER 

 Defendant Fathi Yusuf (“Yusuf”), as Secretary/Treasurer and director of Plessen 

Enterprises, Inc. (“Plessen”),  respectfully files this motion to compel Plessen’s vice-president and 

board director Waleed Hamed (“Waleed” or “Waleed Hamed”) to execute all necessary documents 

to forthwith open an operating checking account for Plessen.  Because of the chronic shareholder 

and director deadlock that has plagued Plessen, it has been unable to deposit over $600,000 of accrued 

rents, or pay basic operating expenses and taxes.  Plessen needs to be able to perform the most basic 

necessities of running a business, and, if that is not possible, should be immediately placed into 

receivership. 

 Background 

 For decades, Plessen maintained a checking operating account with Scotia Bank. In January 

2016, Scotia Bank, concerned about the acrimony between the Hameds and Yusufs that pervaded all 
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of their joint businesses, notified Yusuf that it would close Plessen’s account by March 20, 2016.  On 

May 10, 2016, Yusuf requested that Hamed and Waleed co-sign with Yusuf a new checking account 

based on the terms contained in Plessen’s 2012 Scotia’s checking account application (“Scotia 

Application”). The parties had agreed to the terms of the Scotia application prior to the onset of any 

litigation between the parties in 2012. See Scotia Checking Account Application, Exhibit 1.  After the 

litigation commenced, Waleed and his father, the late Mohammad Hamed (“Hamed”) refused 

Yusuf’s request to open a new checking account with Banco Popular based on the terms of the 2012 

Scotia application information. See Banco Popular Account Application, Exhibit 2. See Email from Joel 

Holt, Exhibit 3.  It appears that Waleed and the late Hamed did not want the new Banco Popular 

application to list Maher Yusuf as “director” and “officer” of Plessen as the parties had done in the 

2012 Scotia checking application. The Hameds apparently believe that Yusuf might use the 

application in this litigation to show that Maher Yusuf is in fact a Plessen director. 

 The inability of the Hameds and Yusufs to even communicate about Plessen affairs, let alone 

reach agreement on the most elemental aspects of the business, are exemplified by the recent passing 

of Mohammed Hamed.  Wally Hamed declined to provide any meaningful information about his 

father’s grave health problems as they developed over the course of the last six months or 

more.1Yusuf only learned of his co-shareholder’s June 16 death  from  unrelated third parties.   

                                                 
1 Prior to Hamed’s death, Yusuf requested information regarding Plaintiff’s health and his 
presence in the Virgin Islands. Hamed’s attorney evaded Plaintiff’s inquiries concerning 
Hamed’s health, saying only that Mohammed Hamed is “not disabled.” See Response Email of 
Joel Holt, Exhibit 4. 
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Facts 
 
 Plessen was formed by Hamed and Yusuf in September 1987 to invest and acquire real 

property. It is a closely held corporation owned equally between the Yusuf and Hamed families. The 

current board of director members are Waleed Hamed and Fathi Yusuf.2  Plessen’s current corporate 

officers are Waleed Hamed (Vice-President) and Fathi Yusuf (Treasurer/Secretary). The position of 

president is now vacant as a result of Hamed’s June 16, 2016 passing. Waleed  insisted that his father’s 

name appear on the new Banco Popular checking account application. Yusuf rejected the inclusion 

of Hamed’s name because 1) Hamed was never listed as a signatory in any of Plessen’s accounts, and 

2) Yusuf learned from other sources that Hamed had a terminal health condition. Waleed, acting 

improperly on behalf of his now deceased father, refuses to open a checking account unless it 

contains Hamed’s new terms.   

 Plessen’s Board is Deadlocked 

 Because Hamed is deceased, and assuming for purposes of this motion only that Maher 

Yusuf is not a director, there are now only two directors, Yusuf and Waleed. The death of Hamed 

means that in addition to shareholder deadlock, there is now deadlock at Plessen’s director level.  

Because and agreement between Yusuf and Waleed  to schedule shareholders’ meeting to elect new 

                                                 
2 Hamed denies that Maher Yusuf is a director, even though the Hameds have always declared Maher 
Yusuf as a director in such things as Bank Account applications, etc. See Scotia Bank Checking 
Account Application, Exhibit 1. Plaintiff Mohammed Hamed was a director and president. Hamed 
died in Amman, Jordan on June 16, 2016. A Notice of Suggestion of Death was filed with the court. 
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directors and officers appears to be impossible, this Honorable Court should intervene and order 

Plessen’s deadlocked Board to open a checking account to receive the accumulating rents from the 

Hamed-owned company that is now leasing from Plessen what was formerly the Plaza Extra-West 

store.  Alternatively, in light of the incorrigible shareholder and director deadlock, this Court should 

appoint a receiver forthwith to oversee the operations and the eventual dissolution of Plessen. 

 
 Discussion 
 

It is well established that directors and officers are fiduciaries who owe the corporation duties 

of duties of care and loyalty. Directors are expected to hold and attend meetings with reasonable 

regularity and to exercise care in the selection and supervision of the chief executive and other 

officers of the company and board of director committees. In re Illinois Valley Acceptance Corp. v. 

Martin, 531 F.Supp. 737 (C.D. Ill. 1982). They should make themselves familiar with the 

requirements of the corporation’s bylaws and observe them.  They must serve the corporation and 

its shareholders with diligence, and give such time and attention as ordinarily careful and prudent 

persons can reasonably be expected to exercise on behalf of such a corporation under similar 

circumstances. Founders Life Corp. v. Hampton, 597 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1980). 

A. The late Hamed and Waleed Breached the Duty of Care & Diligence 
Owed to Plessen. 
 

The late Hamed breached his fiduciary duties of loyalty, care, and due diligence by failing to 

agree to call a Board meeting to elect new officers. Hamed never stepped down, and never advised 

Yusuf that his terminal medical condition meant that he could no longer participate in the 
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management of Plessen’s affairs.  Even before his health problems became very serious, he refused 

to sign the proper resolutions to open a simple checking account to protect Plessen’s operations.  

Waleed Hamed persists in his later father’s refusal to open a new bank account. 

 Conclusion 

 For the foregoing reasons, Yusuf requests that this Honorable Court 1) order the immediate 

opening of a checking account based on the information provided in the 2012 Scotia checking 

account application, or 2) appoint a receiver who in turn would open a checking account for Plessen 

and oversee its business operations. 

 
DATED: July 11, 2016    Respectfully submitted, 
 
      DEWOOD LAW FIRM  

         
      Nizar A. DeWood, Esq. (1177) 
      2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102 
      Christiansted, V.I. 00820 
      T. (340) 773-3444 
      F. (888) 398-8428 
      E-mail:  nizar@dewood-law.com   

      Attorney for Fathi Yusuf 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this 11th day of July, 2016, I caused the foregoing Motion to Compel 

Opening of Operating Checking Account and or Appoint Receiver to be served upon the 

following via e-mail:  

 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, V.I. 00820 
Email: holtvi@aol.com 
 

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq. 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com 
 

Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Eckard, P.C. 
P.O. Box 24849 
Christiansted, VI 00824 
Email: mark@markeckard.com  

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq. 
C.R.T. Building 
1132 King Street 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com  

 
The Honorable Edgar A. Ross 
Email: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com  
 

          

         
              Christina Joseph  
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§ Scotiabank

Information Gathering Form - Account for a Private Corporate Entity 

NOTE: PLEASE PROVJDE A1J. OF THE REQUESTED INFORMATION & DOCUMENTATION TO EXPEDITF. THE ACCOUNT OPENING 
PROCESS; COMPI.ETE & RETURN nns FORM TO THE ATTENTION OF _________ _ 

SECTION l - DETAILS OF THE COMP AN\' 

I. Full legal name oflhe company: PLESS EN ENTERPRISES INC,
Trading Name(s)(ifapplicable): S,M4E AS ABDYE, •

2. Mailing address of the compnny: Physical address of the company: 
P.O. BQX 763
CHRISTIANSTED

4C&D ESTATE SION__.._f-A�B�M .......... ��­
CHRISTIA:SSTED 

ST.CROIX, USVI 00821-0763

Telephone number:Q.!Q)) 7 7 8 - 6 2 4 0 
E-mail address: _________ _

ST.CROIX, US.VI 00820 

Facsimile number: { 3 4 0) 7 7 8-1 2 0 0 
Website: 

�---------

3. Number of employees: Full time __ Part time __ _

4. Number of )'ears in business: 1 2-J.J 1 / 9 8

5. Number of years at above address:------

6. Counh)' of incorporation: --Usv.I---------

7. Address ofthe Company's Registered Office: 4C&D ESTATE SION FARM 
CHRISTIANSTED, ST.CROIX USVI 00820 

Telcphoncnumbcr:'340 l 778-6240 Facsimilenumber: (340 ) 778-_1200 

8. Name /address/ etc. of primary company contact: WALEED HAMED
-----

4C&D ESTATE SION FARM CHRISTIANSTED, ST.CROIX USVI 00820

Telephone number:_( --L7 7 8-_p 24 0 Facsimile number: ._( __ .__..;..7-=7-=8=---1_2_0_0 __ 
E-mail address:----------------

9. Numc and address of the company's primal)' banker:
BANCO POPULAR_ 

Name of Account Manager: Mrs. eatricia Tan.g_xuc-'-k,,._,...,,..._��­Telephonc number: C 3 4 O ) 6 9 3- 2 . 4 0 Facsimile number: 8:(0 l 6 9 3-2 9 4 0 

I 0. Name and address of the Lnw Firm that represents the company (ir 11pplicable); 
---f§B-R�ES MOSS - --

Name of Attorney (if specifically assigned. within the fim1): CARL A -BECKSTEDT
Telephone number: ( 3 4 0) 7 7 3 2 7 8 5 Facsimile numlicr: t31I"O ) 773-�� Z 7 

11. Nome and address of the company's Accountant (if applicable):

Telephone nnmber: __ _,__ _____ Facsimile number: 

Pnge I or7 USVI OS/28/10 
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From: Nizar DeWood
To: "Joel Holt"
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com; johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com;

dewoodlaw@gmail.com
Subject: RE: KAC
Date: Monday, May 23, 2016 9:05:45 AM
Attachments: Scotia Bank Application (002).pdf

Joel,
 
I asked you to open the account according to the application the Yusufs and Hameds filed with
ScotiaBank to open Plessen’s previous operating account. See attached application.
You changed everything to suit the Hameds in the Banco application. This is unacceptable. You or I
can prepare an application consistent with the Scotia Bank application. The parties didn’t have a
problem with it back then, there should be no problem now. Let’s do it today so we can open the
account with the correct information.
 
As for Hamed’s health, I am referring to Plessen Enterprises, Inc., and not the partnership.  If
Mohammed Hamed is unable to function as an independent person, Waleed Hamed cannot act on
his behalf also as an agent. There has to be a Mohammed Hamed somewhere independent of
Waleed Hamed. Whether my inquiry regarding his health is personal or “litigation” related is
immaterial. Is he capable of functioning as a president or not? Is he on St. Croix?
 
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
 
 
 
From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2016 7:20 AM
To: nizar@dewood-law.com
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com;
johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com; dewoodlaw@gmail.com
Subject: Re: KAC
 
Nizar—in early March we discussed the fact that Plessen needed a new bank
account. At that time you agreed that the Hameds should open the accounts with the
three directors being the two Hamed's and Fathi, but that this fact would not be used
in any litigation. Based on that agreement, Mafi Hamed went to Banco Popular to see
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§ Scotiabank


Information Gathering Form - Account for a Private Corporate Entity 


NOTE: PLEASE PROVJDE A1J. OF THE REQUESTED INFORMATION & DOCUMENTATION TO EXPEDITF. THE ACCOUNT OPENING 
PROCESS; COMPI.ETE & RETURN nns FORM TO THE ATTENTION OF _________ _ 


SECTION l - DETAILS OF THE COMP AN\' 


I. Full legal name oflhe company: PLESS EN ENTERPRISES INC,
Trading Name(s)(ifapplicable): S,M4E AS ABDYE, •


2. Mailing address of the compnny: Physical address of the company: 
P.O. BQX 763
CHRISTIANSTED


4C&D ESTATE SION__.._f-A�B�M .......... ��­
CHRISTIA:SSTED 


ST.CROIX, USVI 00821-0763


Telephone number:Q.!Q)) 7 7 8 - 6 2 4 0 
E-mail address: _________ _


ST.CROIX, US.VI 00820 


Facsimile number: { 3 4 0) 7 7 8-1 2 0 0 
Website: 


�---------


3. Number of employees: Full time __ Part time __ _


4. Number of )'ears in business: 1 2-J.J 1 / 9 8


5. Number of years at above address:------


6. Counh)' of incorporation: --Usv.I---------


7. Address ofthe Company's Registered Office: 4C&D ESTATE SION FARM 
CHRISTIANSTED, ST.CROIX USVI 00820 


Telcphoncnumbcr:'340 l 778-6240 Facsimilenumber: (340 ) 778-_1200 


8. Name /address/ etc. of primary company contact: WALEED HAMED
-----


4C&D ESTATE SION FARM CHRISTIANSTED, ST.CROIX USVI 00820


Telephone number:_( --L7 7 8-_p 24 0 Facsimile number: ._( __ .__..;..7-=7-=8=---1_2_0_0 __ 
E-mail address:----------------


9. Numc and address of the company's primal)' banker:
BANCO POPULAR_ 


Name of Account Manager: Mrs. eatricia Tan.g_xuc-'-k,,._,...,,..._��­Telephonc number: C 3 4 O ) 6 9 3- 2 . 4 0 Facsimile number: 8:(0 l 6 9 3-2 9 4 0 


I 0. Name and address of the Lnw Firm that represents the company (ir 11pplicable); 
---f§B-R�ES MOSS - --


Name of Attorney (if specifically assigned. within the fim1): CARL A -BECKSTEDT
Telephone number: ( 3 4 0) 7 7 3 2 7 8 5 Facsimile numlicr: t31I"O ) 773-�� Z 7 


11. Nome and address of the company's Accountant (if applicable):


Telephone nnmber: __ _,__ _____ Facsimile number: 


Pnge I or7 USVI OS/28/10 







































what was needed. He got the list and I then sent an email to John Gaffney to get
the documents needed to open the account, which was copied to you. That inquiry
generated a series of emails about getting this done, which are attached.

When John got me the needed documents, I sent you another email to confirm that
the information contained therein could be filed with the bank without prejudice to our
respective rights, as there were some items included in his paperwork that are
contested, like who is the registered agent. That email is also attached.

In the interim, the bank allowed the account to be opened on the promise that the
follow-up documents would be submitted shortly. This allowed the 3 KAC checks you
were concerned about to be deposited into a Plessen account. The account as
opened allowed Wally and Fathi to control the funds, as nothing could be done unless
both signed.

Thus, I do not understand the sudden change in your position. The account is open,
funds are protected with the two signature requirement and who serves as directors
cannot be used in any litigation. Why is there still an issue here? Please get me the
executed documents so Plessen can have a bank account.

Finally, regarding your question about Mohammed Hamed is curious for two reasons.
First, Wally has acted as his father's agent as long as we have been litigating, so
nothing has changed. Second, I would think any inquiry from you as to
his health would be one if genuine concern, not just another litigation inquiry—did
I misunderstand your motive?

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709

-----Original Message-----
From: Nizar DeWood <nizar@dewood-law.com>
To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga
<kimjapinga@gmail.com>; johngaffney <johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com>; 'Nizar DeWood'
<dewoodlaw@gmail.com>
Sent: Sat, May 21, 2016 8:14 am
Subject: RE: KAC

Good morning Joel,

Yes we need to open an account for Plessen immediately, but not according to your terms. I will
send you a detailed letter and a copy of the previous Scotia application, which clearly shows Mike
Yusuf is both a director and an officer of Plessen, contrary to your representation that he was never
listed as a director.
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I understand you are doing your best to never acknowledge Mike as a director of Plessen, but we
cannot agree to the application you sent. I ask that the new application be the same as the previous
one from Scotia to open the account. The bank account should not be held hostage subject to your
versions of the fact.
 
Also, I understand that Mohammed Hamed has serious health issues, and cannot function as the
president of Plessen. Is he available on St. Croix, if so what is his health status, or does he do
everything through Waleed Hamed?
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
 
 
 
 
 
From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2016 4:32 PM
To: holtvi@aol.com; nizar@dewood-law.com; johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com
Subject: Re: KAC
 
Nizar-are you having your clients fill out these forms so we can complete opening this
bank account for Plessen?

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
 

-----Original Message-----
From: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>
To: nizar <nizar@dewood-law.com>; johngaffney <johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga
<kimjapinga@gmail.com>
Sent: Tue, May 17, 2016 9:51 am
Subject: Re: KAC

Nizar-the previous bank accounts did not list Mahar as a director. In any event, a new
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account has been opened and the three KAC rent checks have been deposited into it.
By copy of the email I am requesting John Gaffney to send the rent checks from the
St. Thomas tenant, as well as the check sent by Scotia closing that account so they
can be deposited as well.
 
I have also attached the bank documents that Fathi Yusuf needs to sign and return in
several places as noted as well as above the line for "Secretary". Please get this back
to me this week.
 
Also, please copy Carl and Kim on all emails-thanks

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
 

-----Original Message-----
From: Nizar DeWood <nizar@dewood-law.com>
To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>
Sent: Mon, May 16, 2016 3:46 pm
Subject: RE: KAC

Joel,
 
Please provide all rents outstanding in cashier’s checks. As you are forcing Mr. Yusuf to bear the
costs of the fees, will deal with the fees in a separate motion. For now, the cashier’s checks should
be issued promptly for all rents owing.
As for the checking account, the parties should open them as they always have, with Maher Yusuf as
a director.  The Hameds had no problem listing Mike as a director back then, and therefore should
have no problem listing him as a director now on the bank application.
As you have already denied that Maher Yusuf is a director in the pending litigation, there should be
no problem opening the account the way the parties previously did.  Advise if we can open the
account to deposit the funds, pay expenses, etc.
 
Sincerely,
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
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From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2016 5:55 PM
To: dewoodlaw@gmail.com; ghodges@dtflaw.com
Subject: KAC
 
Nizar-Copy of the KAC May rent is attached—glad to give the checks to Gaffney. I did send an email
about the annual financial statements for Lt, Gov. (needed to get a certificate of good standing) yesterday
—please let me know if there is a response so we can get the account opened—thanks

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
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From: Joel Holt
To: nizar@dewood-law.com
Subject: Re: Banco Popular
Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 2:40:48 PM

Nizar-I really do not understand this email. You wanted the KAC rent checks
deposited into a Plessen account. That is resolved. You agreed that the opening of
the account would be done by the Hamed's, but without prejudice to any litigation, so
that is a non-issue. Finally, the Plessen account as opened allows withdrawals only if
Fathi and Wally both sign. Thus, I hope this email answers your concerns, but I am
glad to discuss this further if you need any more clarification. 

In any event, please have the form I sent signed and returned so we can complete
this process.

As for you last question, I am unaware of any "disability" of Mr. Hamed.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709

-----Original Message-----
From: Nizar DeWood <nizar@dewood-law.com>
To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>
Sent: Wed, May 18, 2016 1:39 pm
Subject: Banco Popular

Joel,
Did you open this account without consulting with us? Who created the resolution that you
attached?
Also, could you tell me if Mohammed Hamed is on island and if he is under any disability?

Sincerely,

Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.

DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
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From: Nizar DeWood
To: "Joel Holt"
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com; johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com; "Nizar

DeWood"
Subject: RE: KAC
Date: Saturday, May 21, 2016 8:14:36 AM

Good morning Joel,
 
Yes we need to open an account for Plessen immediately, but not according to your terms. I will
send you a detailed letter and a copy of the previous Scotia application, which clearly shows Mike
Yusuf is both a director and an officer of Plessen, contrary to your representation that he was never
listed as a director.
 
I understand you are doing your best to never acknowledge Mike as a director of Plessen, but we
cannot agree to the application you sent. I ask that the new application be the same as the previous
one from Scotia to open the account. The bank account should not be held hostage subject to your
versions of the fact.
 
Also, I understand that Mohammed Hamed has serious health issues, and cannot function as the
president of Plessen. Is he available on St. Croix, if so what is his health status, or does he do
everything through Waleed Hamed?
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
 
 
 
 
 
From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2016 4:32 PM
To: holtvi@aol.com; nizar@dewood-law.com; johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com
Subject: Re: KAC

Nizar-are you having your clients fill out these forms so we can complete opening this
bank account for Plessen?

Joel H. Holt, Esq.



2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709

-----Original Message-----
From: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>
To: nizar <nizar@dewood-law.com>; johngaffney <johngaffney@tampabay.rr.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga
<kimjapinga@gmail.com>
Sent: Tue, May 17, 2016 9:51 am
Subject: Re: KAC

Nizar-the previous bank accounts did not list Mahar as a director. In any event, a new
account has been opened and the three KAC rent checks have been deposited into it.
By copy of the email I am requesting John Gaffney to send the rent checks from the
St. Thomas tenant, as well as the check sent by Scotia closing that account so they
can be deposited as well.

I have also attached the bank documents that Fathi Yusuf needs to sign and return in
several places as noted as well as above the line for "Secretary". Please get this back
to me this week.

Also, please copy Carl and Kim on all emails-thanks

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709

-----Original Message-----
From: Nizar DeWood <nizar@dewood-law.com>
To: 'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>
Sent: Mon, May 16, 2016 3:46 pm
Subject: RE: KAC

Joel,
 
Please provide all rents outstanding in cashier’s checks. As you are forcing Mr. Yusuf to bear the
costs of the fees, will deal with the fees in a separate motion. For now, the cashier’s checks should
be issued promptly for all rents owing.
As for the checking account, the parties should open them as they always have, with Maher Yusuf as
a director.  The Hameds had no problem listing Mike as a director back then, and therefore should
have no problem listing him as a director now on the bank application.
As you have already denied that Maher Yusuf is a director in the pending litigation, there should be
no problem opening the account the way the parties previously did.  Advise if we can open the



account to deposit the funds, pay expenses, etc.
 
Sincerely,
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2016 5:55 PM
To: dewoodlaw@gmail.com; ghodges@dtflaw.com
Subject: KAC

Nizar-Copy of the KAC May rent is attached—glad to give the checks to Gaffney. I did send an email
about the annual financial statements for Lt, Gov. (needed to get a certificate of good standing) yesterday
—please let me know if there is a response so we can get the account opened—thanks

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8709
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From: Nizar DeWood
To: "Joel Holt"
Subject: Plaza West Rent
Date: Monday, April 4, 2016 3:50:45 PM

Joel,
 
Because no bank account is open to receive the funds, please provide the rent in cashier’s check.
Yusuf agrees to bank fees. Please advise
.
 
 
Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.
 
DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com
 
 

mailto:nizar@dewood-law.com
mailto:holtvi@aol.com
mailto:nizar@dewood-law.com
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From: Nizar DeWood
To: "Joel Holt"
Cc: ghodges@dtflaw.com
Subject: RE: KAC
Date: Monday, May 16, 2016 3:46:20 PM

Joel,

Please provide all rents outstanding in cashier’s checks. As you are forcing Mr. Yusuf to bear the
costs of the fees, will deal with the fees in a separate motion. For now, the cashier’s checks should
be issued promptly for all rents owing.
As for the checking account, the parties should open them as they always have, with Maher Yusuf as
a director.  The Hameds had no problem listing Mike as a director back then, and therefore should
have no problem listing him as a director now on the bank application.
As you have already denied that Maher Yusuf is a director in the pending litigation, there should be
no problem opening the account the way the parties previously did.  Advise if we can open the
account to deposit the funds, pay expenses, etc.

Sincerely,

Nizar A. DeWood, Esq.

DeWood Law
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.I. 00820
T. (340) 773-3444 | F. (888) 398-8428
nizar@dewood-law.com

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2016 5:55 PM
To: dewoodlaw@gmail.com; ghodges@dtflaw.com
Subject: KAC

Nizar-Copy of the KAC May rent is attached—glad to give the checks to Gaffney. I did
send an email about the annual financial statements for Lt, Gov. (needed to get
a certificate of good standing) yesterday—please let me know if there is a response
so we can get the account opened—thanks

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

EXHIBIT 5

mailto:nizar@dewood-law.com
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS  
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

 
MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his   ) CIVIL NO.  SX-12-CV-370 
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,   ) 
       )         ACTION FOR DAMAGES,  

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,  ) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
) AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 

vs.      )    
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, ) 
       ) 
 Defendants/Counterclaimants,   )  
       ) 
 vs.      )  
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,   ) 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and ) 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,   ) 
       ) 
 Additional Counterclaim Defendants.  ) 
_________________________________________   ) 
 

ORDER 
 

Before the Court is Defendant’s Emergency Motion to Compel Opening of Operating Checking 

Account and/or Appoint Receiver; being duly advised in the premises and for good cause shown it is hereby; 

 ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED;  

ORDERED that the immediate opening of a checking account based on information provided in 

2012 Scotia checking account application or; 

 ORDERED that the court appoints a receiver who in turn would open a checking account for 

Plessen and oversee its business operations.  

ORDERED that copies of this Order be served upon the parties of record. 

 ORDERED this _____ day of _____________, 2016. 

       _________________________________ 
       HON. ROBERT MOLLOY 

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE 
            ATTEST 
 
         ESTRELLA GEORGE 
  ACTING CLERK OF THE COURT 
 
BY: ______________________ 
          Deputy Clerk 




